In accordance with Section 7(k) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, the work period 
established by the employer for twenty-four (24) hour shift personnel shall consist of 
twenty-eight (28) days. The normal schedule during this work period shall fluctuate 
between two hundred sixteen (216) and two hundred forty (240) hours of duty 
incorporating a rotating schedule as set out in Article 8. Hours of Work.  The parties 
understand that the work period and the pay period do not coincide.  They anticipate 
that the hours worked in each pay period will fluctuate.

[...]

FLSA Overtime 
In accordance with Section 7(k) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, the work period 
established by the employer for twenty-four (24) hour shift personnel shall consist of 
twenty-eight (28) days, and for any regularly scheduled hours in excess of two hundred 
twelve (212) hours, employees shall be paid at the overtime rate of one-half (1/2) times 
the employee’s regular rate of pay for each such hour.  Employees are paid an overtime 
premium of one-half (1/2) the regular rate of pay for working the scheduled FLSA 
overtime hours because they have already received compensation for the hours at the